COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

LARRY RAYMOND BAILEY COMPLAINANT V. WEST LAUREL WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.

DEFENDANT

CASE NO. 2021-00307

ORDER

On September 23, 2021, West Laurel Water Association, Inc. (West Laurel Water) filed a motion to dismiss this matter. As a basis for its motion, West Laurel Water stated that it satisfied the relief requested by Larry Raymond Bailey in his complaint regarding the assessment of a \$3.01 late fee. West Laurel Water explained that it issued a refund check to Mr. Bailey in the amount of \$3.01, and provided a copy of the check. West Laurel Water asserted that because it provided the requested relief, this matter should be dismissed.

Also on September 23, 2021, Mr. Bailey filed an amended complaint in which he narrowed the scope of his complaint in accordance with Orders entered on August 18, 2021, and September 2, 2021. In his amended complaint, Mr. Bailey stated that the requested relief was "I request West Laurel refund my late fee."

Having reviewed the motion and amended complaint, the Commission finds that Mr. Bailey should file a response to West Laurel Water's motion to dismiss stating whether West Laurel Water refunded the \$3.01 late fee, which is Mr. Bailey's requested relief.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. On or before October 22, 2021, Mr. Bailey shall file a response stating whether West Laurel Water refunded Mr. Bailey the \$3.01 late fee.

2. Mr. Bailey shall submit his response to the Commission by electronic mail at <u>PSCED@ky.gov</u> or by U.S. Mail at PO Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602-0615.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission



ATTEST:

<u>Liida Bidixel</u> Executive Director

Case No. 2021-00307

*West Laurel Water Association, Inc. 1670 Hal Rogers Parkway P. O. Box 726 London, KY 40741

*West Laurel Water Association, Inc. West Laurel Water Association, Inc. 1670 Hal Rogers Parkway P. O. Box 726 London, KY 40741

*Honorable Larry G Bryson 318 West Dixie Street London, KENTUCKY 40741

*Larry Raymond Bailey 181 Ben Bailey Road London, KENTUCKY 40744